

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-2088  
WASHINGTON COUNTY NO. GCPR001740

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP AND  
CONSERVATORSHIP OF VERNON D. RADDA,

KEVIN KIENE AND BARBARA KIENE,  
Petitioners-Appellants.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CRYSTAL S. CRONK

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE WASHINGTON STATE  
BANK, AS CONSERVATOR FOR VERNON D. RADDA,  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

Attorneys for Appellee:

R. RONALD POGGE, AT0006374  
CHANDLER M. SURRENCY, AT0012332  
Hopkins & Huebner, P.C.  
2700 Grand Avenue, Suite 111  
Des Moines, IA 50312

Telephone: (515) 244-0111; Facsimile: (515) 697-4299

Email: [rpogge@hhlawpc.com](mailto:rpogge@hhlawpc.com); [csurrency@hhlawpc.com](mailto:csurrency@hhlawpc.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	11
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN FINDING THAT IT ONLY HAS AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE RADDA’S PRESENT TESTAMENTARY CAPACITY AND, THEREFORE, IT CANNOT MAKE A DETERMINATION REGARDING THE VALIDITY OF THE 1992 OR 2015 WILLS .....	12
a. Preservation of Error .....	12
b. Standard of Review .....	12
c. The District Court Did Not Commit Error in Deciding it Only Has Jurisdiction to Determine Radda’s Present Testamentary Capacity .....	13
d. Even if the District Court Has Jurisdiction to Determine the Validity of Radda’s 1992 and 2015 Wills, They are Not Invalid as a Matter of Law .....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THE KIENES DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE RADDA’S WILL, AND THAT, IF THIS ACTION PROCEEDS, THEY SHOULD BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FURTHER CONSERVATOR’S FEES IN DEFENDING THIS ACTION .....	20

a.	Preservation of Error .....	20
b.	Standard of Review .....	20
c.	The Kienes are Not Interested Persons Who Have Standing to Challenge Radda’s Wills .....	21
d.	The District Court Properly Held the Kienes Should Be Responsible for the Costs of this Action .....	22
	CONCLUSION .....	23
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COST .....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	27
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Pages

#### **Iowa Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Driesen v. Little Big Horn Invs., L.L.C. (In re Driesen)</i> , 2009 Iowa App. LEXIS 458, 2009 WL 1491871 (Iowa Ct. App.).....	17
<i>In re Guardianship &amp; Conservatorship of Hanken</i> , 928 N.W.2d 125 (Table), 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 160, 2019 WL 719048 (Iowa Ct. App.).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Erpelding</i> , 917 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018).....	23
<i>In re Springer’s Estate</i> , 110 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 1961).....	18
<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co., Inc. v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418, 432 (Iowa 1996).....	14
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995).....	22
<i>Matter of Pearson’s Estate</i> , 319 N.W.2d 249-50 (Iowa 1982).....	21
<i>Rieff v. Evans</i> , 630 N.W.2d 278, 284 (Iowa 2001).....	12, 20
<i>Schaefer v. Putnam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 68, 74(Iowa 2013).....	12, 21
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503, 507 (Iowa 2014).....	12, 20
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618, 627 (Iowa 2008).....	14

#### **Statutes**

Iowa Code § 633.290.....	8, 14
Iowa Code § 633.308.....	21
Iowa Code § 633.310.....	8, 14, 21, 23
Iowa Code § 633.637.....	8, 13, 22
Iowa Code § 633.637(a).....	13

#### **Rules**

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.904(2)(c).....	15
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	7
New Jersey Rule 1:36-3.....	15

#### **Secondary Sources**

<i>In re Armster</i> , 2001 Tenn. App. LEXIS 797, 2001 WL 1285904 (Tenn. Ct. App.).....	17
<i>In re Niles</i> , 623 A.2d 1 (N.J. 2003).....	16
<i>In the Matter of Guardianship and Conservatorship of Estate of Tennant</i> , 714 P.2d 122 (Mont. 1986).....	16

*Sable v. Sable (In re Sable)*, 2009 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS  
334, 2009 WL 321558 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. Feb. 11, 2009)...15, 16
